MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Chapter 232.

An Act to make certain the meaning of the language "Timber and Grass," relating to the Public Lots, so called, in unincorporated townships in State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The language 'Timber and Grass,' as relates to Timber and the public lots, so called, in unincorporated townships in state of Maine, is hereby construed to mean all growth of every description on said lots.

grass, meaning of construed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Chapter 233.

An Act providing for a bounty on bears in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A bounty of five dollars for every bear killed in Oxford county by any bona fide resident of this state, and actually domiciled in said state, may be paid by the state treasurer upon the production by the applicant therefor of an inland fish and game warden's certificate in the form set forth in Schedule A hereto. warden before issuing any such certificate shall require the applicant therefor to sign and swear to a statement in writing in the form set forth in said Schedule A, which oath said warden is hereby authorized to administer, and shall also require the production by such applicant of the entire skin of the animal for the killing of which such bounty is claimed, with the nose thereof -entire skin in as perfect a state as when killed, excepting natural decay; produced. and the said warden shall thereupon cut off the whole of the nose from such skin and entirely destroy it by burning. Every such statement in writing, sworn to under the provisions of this section, shall forthwith upon the taking thereof be forwarded by the warden taking the same to the state treasurer.

Bounty on bears in Oxford county.

-certificate of killing shall be sworn to.

Schedule A.

To the Treasurer of the State of Maine: Claimant's Statement.

I hereby state, that on the day of in the county of Oxford, and State of Maine. I killed the bear, the skin of which I now exhibit to

Снар, 234

game warden, and I claim the bounty allowed by law for killing same.

Dated at

this

day of

A. D. 190 .

Claimant.

Subscribed and sworn to before me the day and year aforesaid.

Game Warden.

Game Warden.

Game Warden's Certificate.

I hereby certify, that, as required by law, I have cut off the whole of the nose from the skin of the hear described in the certificate of claimant, made before me the day of A. D. 190, and have destroyed the same by burning. Dated at this day of A. D. 190.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Chapter 234.

An Act establishing the Salary of the County Attorney for the County of Knox.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary of county attorney, Knox county, fixed.

Section I. The county attorney for the county of Knox shall receive an annual salary from the treasurer of state, of seven hundred dollars, payable quarterly on the first days of January, April, July and October in each year, beginning on the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and three, instead of the salary now provided by law.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1903.